
AGENDA 
MAPLE PLAIN CITY COUNCIL – WORKSHOP 

MAPLE PLAIN CITY HALL 
FEBRUARY 8, 2016 

5:30 PM 
 

1. CALL TO ORDER 
 

2. ADOPT AGENDA 
 

3. 2016 FEE SCHEDULE 
 

4. 2015 END OF YEAR 
 

5. UPDATE ON GASB 67/68 
 
EQUIPMENT FUND 
 

6. OTHER BUSINESS 
A. Collision Corner Update 
 
ADJOURNMENT 



Ordinance No.  281 1 

January 12, 2015 

CITY OF MAPLE PLAIN 
ORDINANCE NO.  281 

 
AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING A SCHEDULE FOR THE COLLECTION OF FEES AND 

CHARGES FOR VARIOUS SERVICES, LICENSES, PERMITS & APPLICATIONS 
 
The City Council of the City of Maple Plain is desirous of establishing a uniform system 
of fees for requests relating to official controls, information, permits, applications or 
other matters handled by the City. 
 
Thus, the City Council hereby ordains as follows: 
 
SECTION I.  All fees and charges in effect as of the date of the adoption of this 
ordinance shall remain in effect unless otherwise modified by the provisions of this 
ordinance. 
 
SECTION II.  In the event of a conflict, the Schedule of Fees shall prevail. 
 
SECTION III.  The fees and charges for services, licenses, permits, and applications 
shall be located in the Table of Special Ordinances in the Maple Plain Code of 
Ordinances. 
 
SECTION IV.  The following are the fees and charges for services, licenses, permits 
and applications for 2016: 
 

Administration   Fee       

Address Labels   $50.00        

Address List   $30.00        

Affidavit of Filing (Notary)   $2.00        

Audit Book Copy   $150.00        

Copy: City Code Book   Cost +10%       

Copy: Comprehensive Plan   Cost +10%       

City Map   At Cost       

Copies - Single-sided   $0.25        

Copies - Doubled-sided   $0.35        

Copies - Oversized   $1.00        

Copies - Color or Pictures   $1.00        

Faxes   $1.00      Per page. 

Delinquent Utility Charges   Bill + 10%     10% late charges. 

DVD/CD/VHS Copies   $15.00        

Election Filing Fee  $2    

City Hall - Council Chambers   $35.00      $150 deposit. 

City Hall - Conference Room   $35.00      $150 deposit. 

Mailing costs of copies/reports   At Cost       



Ordinance No.  281 2 

January 12, 2015 

Permits - Peddlers   $50.00      Per company. 

Permits - Solicitors   $50.00      Per company. 

Permits - Transient Merchant   $50.00      Per company. 

Permits - Background Checks   $50.00      Per person. 

Recycling Container   N/C       

     Replacement Container 
 

$5.00  
 

    

NSF Check   $20.00 $35       

Special Assessment Search   $15.00        

Special Council Meeting Request   $250.00        

Tax Increment Financing 
Application   $1,500.00      Plus accrued expenses. 

Zoning Letter Request   $50.00 $70      Per request; addt'l cost over 1 hour. 

Massage Establishment License  $50    

Massage Therapist License  

 
$250.00 

$50    

For initial background  
Annual renewal, unless extensive 
background is required 

Chicken License  $100   
For first time application, annual 
renewals, but no additional fees 

 

Contractor   Fee       

Plumbing registration   $5.00        

 

Staff Time (per Hour)   Fee       

Professional   $75.00        

     Clerical   $50.00        

City Attorney         Hourly rate per contract. 

Engineering Consultants         Hourly rate per contract. 

Planning Consultants         Hourly rate per contract. 

     

Varies depending on fee schedule & 
assistance requested. 

 

Parks & Recreation   Fee       

Ballfield Use   N/C       

Park Shelters (Resident) *   N/C       

Park Shelters (Non-Resident) *   $30.00        

     

* Additional cleaning & sanitation 
charges may apply for large gatherings. 

Building (All)   Fee       

Permit Application   $100.00      Pre-payment; applied to total due. 
Fixed Fees Building Permit 
Plumbing 
Furnace 
Air Conditioning 
Gas 
Water Heater 
FirePlace  

$75 + $1 
surcharge    



Ordinance No.  281 3 

January 12, 2015 

 

Building - Commercial   Fee     
* All fees due, plus state req'd 

surcharge. 

Building Permit Fee 
*Re-Roofing 
*Re-Siding 
*Windows 
*Mechanical Unit 
*Plumbing   Valuation     

1997 Fee Schedule. 
Plan Review if needed 

Plan Review   
65% of 
permit     Partial due with permit application. 

Construction Plan Modifications   $50.00      Minor changes; bldg insp approval. 

New Plans After First Review   $75      Regular fees, plus first plan review fee. 

Building without permit.   
Double 
permit     Double cost of permit(s) & review(s). 

Mechanical - Ductwork, Gas Piping   $75.00      Plan review if needed. 

     Alterations, Miscellaneous           

Plumbing - Ductwork, Gas Piping,   $75.00      Plan review if needed. 

     Alterations, Miscellaneous           

Demolition (Commercial)   $200.00        

Demolition (Industrial)   $500.00        

 

Building - Residential   Fee     
* All fees due, plus state req'd 

surcharge. 

NEW Building   Valuation.     1997 Fee Schedule 

Plan Review         65% plan review fee. 

Construction Plan Modifications   $50.00      Minor changes; bldg insp approval. 

New Plans After First Review         Regular fees, plus first plan review fee. 

Building without permit.   
Double 
permit.     Double cost of permit(s) & review(s). 

*Mechanical - 1st Unit   $75.00      Add $1.00 state surcharge 
*Mechanical - Ductwork, Gas    
    Piping 
*Plumbing 
*Fireplace 
*Water Heater/Softener 
*Re-Roofing 
*Re-Siding 
*Windows and doors (if existing 
opening)      

Removal Underground Tanks   $100.00      Add $5.00 state surcharge 

Demolition (Residential)   $100.00      Add $5.00 state surcharge 

Building Moving   $200.00      $150 bldg insp + bldg permit if req'd. 

     Site Inspection 
 

$150.00  
 

  Within 30 miles; paid to Bldg Insp. 
Permanent Structures (< 120 sq. 
ft.)   N/C       

Permanent Structure (> 120 sq. ft.)   Valuation     
1997 Fee Schedule plus 65% of plan 

review 

Temporary Structure (> 120 sq. ft.)         Temporary structures (<120 sq.ft. - N/C) 



Ordinance No.  281 4 

January 12, 2015 

Fence (< 6 ft.)   N/C     No permit. 

Fence (> 6 ft.)         State fee schedule. 

     

* All other fees not covered by this fee 
schedule minimum $50 or valuation, 

whichever is greater. 

 

Planning & Zoning   Fee     
*** Applicant responsible for all City 

costs. 

Appeal Administrative Decision   

$150.00 
$250 +$250 

Escrow        

Concept Plan Review   $500.00        

Planning Application (Residential) 
*CUP 
*IUP 
*SITE PLAN 
*MINOR SUBDIVISION 
*VARIANCE 
*REZONING 
*TEXT AMENDMENT 
*VACATION OF PROPERTY  

$500 
$1500 
Escrow   

Minimum; covers staff time, printing, 
etc. 

Planning Application (Commerical) 
*CUP 
*IUP 
*SITE PLAN 
*MINOR SUBDIVISION 
*VARIANCE 
*REZONING 
*TEXT AMENDMENT 
*VACATION OF PROPERTY  

$1000 
$2500Escrow   

Minimum; covers staff time, printing, 
etc. 

     Home Occupation 
 

$200.00  
 

    

           Escrow 
 

$1,000.00  
 

    

     Commercial, Industrial & Office 
 

$500.00  
 

    

Planning and Zoning App 
 
*Preliminary Plat  
*Subdivision Application  
*Rezoning 
*Comprehensive Plan Amendment 
*Final Plat   $500.00      

 Minimum; covers staff time, printing, 
etc. 

     Escrow   $3,000.00      
Minimum; covers staff time, printing, 
etc. 

Planned Unit Development ***   $1,000.00        

     Final Plat 
 

$500.00  
 

    

     Escrow 
 

$5,000.00  
 

  
Minimum; covers staff time, printing, 
etc. 

Grading & Excavation Permit           
     < 100 cubic yards (no permit) 
     (> 100 cubic yards) 
     (> 1,000 cubic yards)  

$500 
$1000 per 

council    

Right-of-Way Permit   $250.00      Per job. 

     Escrow   $500.00      Per job. 



Ordinance No.  281 5 

January 12, 2015 

Park Dedication Fee (Residential)   $3,750.00      Per unit. 

Park Dedication Fee (All Other 
Uses)   $0.258      Per square foot. 

 

Signage   Fee       

Permanent   

$250 
$250 

escrow     
State Fee Schedule & 65% for plan 
review. 

Temporary   $25.00      Per sign. 

 

Utility Trunk Charges   Fee       

Inflow & Infiltration Violation   $500.00      Per Quarter 

Overdue/Unpaid Bills         Cost + 10% per Quarter. 

Sewer Access Charge (SAC)            

     MCES   $2,485.00      Per unit. 

     City   $600.00      Per unit. 

Water Access Charge (WAC)           

     Residential   $2,889.00      Per unit. 

     Commercial & Industrial   $11,555.00      Per unit. 

     Commercial & Industrial Addt'l 
 

$100.00  
 

  Per unit. 

     Non-Resident   $5,778.00      Per unit. 

Sanitary Sewer Rates (Quarterly)           

     Fixed & Volume 
 

  
 

  See Ordinance No.  272 

Water Rates (Quarterly)           

     Fixed, Volume & Non-Resident 
 

  
 

  See Ordinance No.  272 

Water Meter   $90.00      Per unit. 

Storm Sewer (Quarterly)           

     Undeveloped or Vacant Land 
 

$40.50  
 

  Per acre. 
     Single- & Two-Family 
Residential 

 
$8.91  

 
  Per lot. 

     Multi-Family Residential 
 

$54.00  
 

  Per acre. 

     Church & Institutional 
 

$40.50  
 

  Per acre. 

     Mixed Use 
 

$81.00  
 

  Per acre. 

     Commercial, Retail & Office 
 

$81.00  
 

  Per acre. 

     Industrial   $81.00      Per acre. 

 

Utility Fees - Other   Fee       

Delinquent Bills - County 
Certification   $150.00      Plus 10% penalty. 

Meter Testing         Cost of test. 

Damaged Water Meter Repair   $60.00      Plus staff time & material. 

Damaged Curb Stop Repair   $100.00      Plus staff time & material. 

Private Hydrants (Flushing)   N/C       

     Maintenance/Repair         $50 + Labor & Materials. 



Ordinance No.  281 6 

January 12, 2015 

Temporary Hydrant Meters           

     Construction (per Month) 
 

$100.00  
 

  Plus volume charges. 

     Construction (Deposit) 
 

$250.00  
 

    

     Damage Hydrant 
 

At Cost 
 

    

     Damage Water Main   At Cost       

Scheduled After-Hours Work           

     Charged 2 Hour Minimum         Staff OT + 15% 

Scheduled Holiday Work           

     Charged 2 Hour Minimum         Staff Double Time + 15% 

Utility Customer List           

     Customer List 
 

$175.00  
 

  Paid in advance. 

     Mailing   At Cost       

Water Disconnect/Shut Off   $50.00        

Water Restart   $50.00        

Sewer Disconnect   $50.00        

Sanitary Sewer Lateral Repair 
Permit   $40.00        

Water Line Repair Permit   $40.00        

 

Noise   Fee       

Special Event Permit   $50.00      Per event. (See Ordinance No. 258) 

 

Liquor & Cigarette Licenses   Fee       

Cigarette   $150.00        

Liquor License Application 
Renewal   $25.00        

Licensing of Employees   $10.00        

Liquor License Investigation (In-
State)         WHPS Fee Schedule. 

Liquor License Investigation (Out-
State)       WHPS Fee Schedule. 

Liquor On-Sale           

     On-Sale 
 

$5,000.00  
 

    

     Sunday On-Sale 
 

$200.00  
 

    

     Wine & Beer On-Sale   $250.00        

Liquor Off-Sale   $240.00        

3.2 Beer Off-Sale   $50.00        

Public Dance / Block Party ****   $500.00        

     Temporary 3.2 Liquor Permit   $25.00      Applicable insurance required. 

     

**** Requires City Council & Police 
Department approval & security 

provided by WHPS at cost. (3.2 liquor 
only) 

 

Public Safety   Fee       



Ordinance No.  281 7 

January 12, 2015 

Police/Fire False Alarm (1st)   N/C     Per calendar year. 

Police/Fire False Alarm (2nd) 
 

$100.00  
 

  Per calendar year. 

Police/Fire False Alarm (3rd) 
 

$200.00  
 

  Per calendar year. 

Police/Fire False Alarm (4th) 
 

$350.00  
 

  Per calendar year. 
Police/Fire False Alarm (5th & 
subsequent) $500.00  

 
  Per calendar year. 

Dog Impound   $35.00      Plus cost of shelter contract. 

 
SECTION V.  When applicable, future schedule of fees or other adjustments to this 
schedule may be made and adopted by Council resolution, except those fees for 
services, licenses, permits and/or applications that must be adopted by ordinance as 
mandated by law. 
 
SECTION VI.  No more than 50% of building permit fees paid to the City for issuance of 
building permits done in accordance with City Code may be refunded when no work has 
been done under said permit. The City shall refund no building permit fees for work not 
performed in accordance with said permit after one year from the date of issuance of 
the permit. 
 
No plan review fees paid to the City for review of construction and other building plans 
may be refunded when the plans are withdrawn or canceled before any plan review is 
complete. 
 
SECTION VII.  This Ordinance shall become effective immediately upon its adoption 
and publication. 
 
Adopted by the Maple Plain City Council this    8th   day of   February 2016. 
 
 
      ______________________________ 
      Jerry Young, Mayor 
Attest: 

 

___________________________________ 
Tessia Melvin, City Administrator 

 

Summary ordinance published in The Pioneer on the    17th  day of    January   , 2015. 



1 
 

Memorandum 
To:   City Councilmembers 

From: Tessia Melvin, City Administrator 

Date:  February 8, 2016 

Re: 2015 Year End Summary  

 

 

2015 GOALS  

Below you will find the 2015 goals set by the City Council. As we were very busy, we did not get them all accomplished 

and will need to create 2016 goals. 

 

Completed 

 

Started, but did not finish 

 

Did not begin, but should revisit in 2016 

 

Put on hold 



2 
 

 

 

 

 



3 
 

 

 

 



4 
 

 

 



5 
 

Completed Projects 

1. Digital Sign 

2. Highway 12 Report 

3. New Businesses (2 insurance companies, dog groomer, Beef Council, Kiwi Farms and more) 

4. Joint City Festival 

5. Applied for Innovation Award, did not get, but will submit again 

6. Increase in Council visibility 

7. LEXIPOL System 

8. Shared Services Study completed 

9. Dropped out of LMCC 

Others completed 

1. Collision Corner Compliance of CUP 

2. Townhome Development Began 

3. Began using Downtown Development Grants 

4. Purchased Olsons and demolished buildings 

5. Created profit in Maple Plain Days 

6. Added Facebook to City Communications 

7. Protolabs another renovation project 



6 
 

8. Joint activities with Chamber, created community calendar and event listing 

9. West Hennepin Named third safest police district in Minnesota 

10. Worked with potential business on grant programs 

11. Attitude of Gratitude 

12. Education Session on TIF  

13. Joint Planning and Parks Meeting to create Biking and Walking Implementation Projects 

14. Created PIP, just need to formally adopt it 

 

2015 BUDGET 

In 2015, the City completed a lot of projects that had been prolonged. Some projects included: 

1. Sealcoating 

2. Televising and Jetting of Halgren 

3. Major generator maintenance repair for the lift station 

4. Electronic Sign 

5. Park benches and refreshing the mulched areas 

2016 PROJECTS 

1. Adding lights to Northside Park  

2. Adding electricity to Northside Park 



7 
 

3. Move Maple Plain Museum 

4. Creation of Veterans Memorial 

5. City Entrance Signs 

6. Approve Street Lighting Plan and begin implementation 

7. Implementation of CodeRed 

8. Budd Street Reconstruction Project 

9. Maple and Main Street Reconstruction Project 

10. I and I in Commercial Districts 

11. Installation of Street Signs 



CITY OF MAPLE PLAIN
Equipment Revolving Fund     (501)

EXPENSE 2008 2009 2010 2011

ADMINISTRATION

Computers & Printers $2,603.46

Laptop $1,883.46

Projector

Server

LaserFiche

PUBLIC WORKS

Laptop/iPAD

Pickup Truck $21,506.89

Plow Truck (Single Axel)

PW Ford F350

CAT Backhoe

Kuboda Zero-Turn Mower

Kuboda Mower/Attach

Skid-Steer/Attach (Used)

Skid-Steer (New)

TOTAL EXPENSE $1,883.46 $2,603.46 $21,506.89 $0.00



2012 2013 2014 2015 2016

$2,945.87 $3,000.00

$2,300.00

$599.63

$8,842.18

$9,268.39

$2,250.47 $750.00

$198,367.95

$37,211.35

$78,856.88

$12,766.31

$40,583.96

$15,000.00 $6,534.25 $5,791.34

$42,830.67 $214,494.38 $5,791.34 $3,000.00 $158,952.19



2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

$3,000.00 $3,000.00

$2,300.00

$600.00

$9,000.00 $9,000.00

$750.00 $750.00

$22,000.00

$13,000.00

$53,860.00

$750.00 $88,460.00 $0.00 $2,300.00 $3,750.00 $13,000.00 $9,000.00



2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

$3,000.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00

$2,300.00 $2,300.00

$600.00 $600.00

$9,000.00

$750.00 $750.00

$22,000.00

$38,000.00

$80,000.00

$41,000.00

$5,900.00 $750.00 $101,000.00 $3,000.00 $11,300.00 $1,350.00 $83,000.00



1 
 

Memorandum 
To:   City Councilmembers 

From: Tessia Melvin, City Administrator 

Date:  February 8, 2016 

Re: GASB 67/68 impact on City and Fire Relief Association  

 

 

BACKGROUND 

In June 2012, the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) issued new 

public pension accounting rules that took effect in fiscal year 2015 for local and state 

governments.  

 

When it comes to defined benefit cost-sharing plans like PERA, the GASB Statement 68 

replaces reporting requirements of GASB 27, which creates four major changes: 

 

1. A “net pension liability” will be calculated by PERA’s actuary, and pro-rata share of 

the liability will be put on the face of each employer’s “Balance Sheet.” This reporting 

does not have an effect on the fund balance. 

2. Pension expense will also be calculated by PERA’s actuary, and will no longer be tied 

to the total amount of contributions submitted to PERA each year, rather it will be tied to 

the change in net pension liability from year-to –year 

3. The discount rate used to calculate total pension liabilities will be changed, which 

may lead to higher liabilities for accounting and financial reporting purposes. 

4. Some of each year’s pension costs will be deferred and amortized over a number of 

years. Employers will be required to keep track of those deferred inflows and outflows of 

resources and expense them properly. 

 

The City Council agreed to pay for additional accounting assistance from Abdo, Eick 

and Meyers to help manage this change regarding PERA. 

 

FIRE RELIEF ASSOCIATION 

 

In preparing for our 2015 audit and getting 2016 budgets created, accountants from 

Abdo, Eick and Meyers mentioned that these GASB 67/68 changes have an effect on 

the Fire Pension. If the fire relief chooses not to complete an actuarial valuation, the 

auditors of the fire relief will need to issue a modified opinion. As a result, the auditors of 



2 
 

the Cities of Maple Plain and Independence will also need to issue a modified opinion.  

What many Fire Relief Associations are doing is hiring an actuary firm to compete an 

actuarial valuation on the Fire Pension plan, to avoid the modified opinion. The cost of 

an actuarial valuation report range from about $1,800-$3,000. I have three firms that we 

could get a quote from. 

 

Without completing an actuarial valuation for the Fire Relief Association, both Maple 

Plain and Independence will receive a modified opinion on their 12/31/15 audits, which 

can lower a City’s bond rating. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

I would like the City Council to discuss the impact of the Fire Relief Association Pension 

and discuss the following options; 

 

1. Continue as is and receive a modified opinion and potentially lower our bond rating or 

receive higher interest rates on future bonds. 

 

2. Discuss the actuary report with the Fire Relief Association and proceed by: 

 

A. Have the Fire Relief Association pay for the actuary report. 
 

B.  Have the Fire Department pay the cost, so both cities share the cost.  


	CC AGENDA 02-08-16 workshop
	draft ordinance of 2016 FEE SCHEDULE
	2015 Year End
	equpment fund
	GASB 67 68

